recommendations on the expansion of these programs on a statewide basis 

during the 1979-1981 biennium. 

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Human Resources from 

the General Fund of the State, in addition to all other funds, the sum of one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal year 1977-1978, and the sum of one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal year 1978-1979 to implement the pilot food stamp 

programs. 

Sec 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.